applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any 

statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles 

of Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹66,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Six 

Crores Only) divided into 66,00,00,000 (Sixty Six Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each by 

creation of additional ₹2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore) equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees one 

only) each and consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 68,00,00,000/– (Rupees Sixty Eight 

Crore only) consisting of 68,00,00,000 (Sixty Eight Crore) equity shares of ₹ 1/– (Rupees one 

only) each, with power to the Board to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into 

several classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or 

special rights, privileges or conditions as may be determined by or in accordance with the

[...]

of the Company (hereinafter referred to as ‘Board’, which term shall include any duly 

constituted committee empowered by the Board to exercise its powers including powers 

conferred under this resolution) for capitalization of a sum not exceeding ₹ 5,01,75,397 /-

(Rupees Five Crores One Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Seven 

Rupees ) out of Free Reserve & Surplus received in cash and / or general reserve and / or 

retained earnings of the Company, as may be considered appropriate for the purpose of issue 

and allotment of bonus equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One only) each credited as fully paid-

[...]

WITH RULE 22 OF THE COMPANIES (MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION) RULES, 

2014 

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business proposed 

in this Postal Ballot Notice 

Item No. 1 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 66,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty 

Six Crores Only) divided into 66,00,00,000 (Sixty Six Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each. 

With the issue of bonus shares as per Item No. 2 above, the paid-up share capital of the 

Company would increase to ₹67,73,67,853. Considering the size and operations of the 

Company and in order to facilitate any further capital issuances, the Board of Directors at its 

meeting held on July 15, 2025, have recommended to increase the Authorised Share Capital 

to Rs. 68,00,00,000/-(Rupees Sixty-Eight Crore only) by creation of additional 2,00,00,000  

(Two Crores) equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One only).  

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital as aforesaid would require consequential 

alteration to the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

members of the Company in the proportion of 2:25 i.e., 2(Two) new fully paid up equity share 

of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One only) each for every 25 (Twenty Five ) existing fully paid-up equity share 

of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One only) each by capitalising a sum not exceeding ₹ 5,01,75,397 /-(Rupees 

Five Crores One  Lakhs Seventy Five  Thousand Three Hundred & Ninety Seven Rupees) out 

free reserves and surplus received in cash and / or general reserve and / or retained earnings  

of the Company, as may be considered Appropriate. 

The Articles of Association of the Company permits capitalisation of any part of the amount for